
 

 

 



 

 



 

 

Adopted July 27, 2016 



Desert Recreation District 

4 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgements ..................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Section 1—Budget Message ........................................................................................................................................................ 9 

1.01  About Desert Recreation District and its Services ................................................................................................ 10 

1.02  Economic Growth ................................................................................................................................................ 11 

1.03  Pressures & Challenges ....................................................................................................................................... 12 

1.04  Overview of the Budget ....................................................................................................................................... 14 

1.05  Goals, Objectives & Accomplishments ................................................................................................................ 15 

1.06  Improved Fiscal Health ........................................................................................................................................ 16 

1.07  Increased Service Levels ...................................................................................................................................... 17 

1.08  Investments in Aging Infrastructure .................................................................................................................... 19 

1.09  Vision 2020 .......................................................................................................................................................... 20 

1.010  General Fund ..................................................................................................................................................... 22 

1.011  Enterprise Fund  ................................................................................................................................................ 23 

1.012 Capital Improvements Plan ................................................................................................................................ 24 

1.013  Closing Remarks ................................................................................................................................................ 25 

Section 2— Budget Process ......................................................................................................................................................... 27 

2.1  Basis for Accounting .............................................................................................................................................. 28 

2.2  Budget Authority ................................................................................................................................................... 28 

2.3  Budget Preparation ............................................................................................................................................... 28 

2.4  Salaries & Benefits................................................................................................................................................. 30 

2.5  Budget Monitoring ................................................................................................................................................ 31 

2.6  Budget Exception Review ...................................................................................................................................... 32 

Section 3—General Fund Reserves .............................................................................................................................................. 33 

3.1  Nonspendable Fund Balance ................................................................................................................................. 34 

3.2  Restricted Fund Balance ........................................................................................................................................ 34 

3.3  Committed Fund Balance ...................................................................................................................................... 35 

3.4  Assigned Fund Balance .......................................................................................................................................... 35 

3.5  Unassigned Fund Balance ...................................................................................................................................... 36 

Section 4— Annual Appropriations Limit ..................................................................................................................................... 37 

4.1  Appropriations Limit Calculation ........................................................................................................................... 38 

Section 5—General Fund Revenues ............................................................................................................................................. 39 

5.1  Property Tax .......................................................................................................................................................... 40 

5.2  Intergovernmental ................................................................................................................................................ 40 

5.3  Special Assessment ............................................................................................................................................... 40 

5.4  Investment Earnings .............................................................................................................................................. 41 

5.5  Developer Fees ...................................................................................................................................................... 41 

5.6  Rents and Royalties ............................................................................................................................................... 41 

5.7  Grants and Donations ............................................................................................................................................ 42 

5.8  Concessions ........................................................................................................................................................... 42 

5.9  Charges for Services .............................................................................................................................................. 42 

Section 6—District-wide Summary Schedules .............................................................................................................................. 43 

6.1  Jurisdiction Map and Divisions .............................................................................................................................. 44 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

5 

6.2  Organizational Chart ..............................................................................................................................................46 

6.3  Team Member FTEs by Department & Division .....................................................................................................48 

6.4  Program Cities and Locations ................................................................................................................................49 

6.5  District-wide Budget, by Category .........................................................................................................................50 

6.6  District Wide Budget, by Fund ...............................................................................................................................52 

6.7  District Wide Budget, by Department....................................................................................................................53 

Section 7— General Fund Appropriations ....................................................................................................................................55 

7.1  Administration Department ..................................................................................................................................56 

7.11  General Government Division ..............................................................................................................58 

7.12  Human Resources Division ..................................................................................................................60 

7.13  Finance Division ...................................................................................................................................62 

7.14  Board of Directors Division ..................................................................................................................64 

7.15  Marketing / Public Information Division ..............................................................................................66 

7.2  Community Services Department ..........................................................................................................................68 

7.201  Bermuda Dunes Division ....................................................................................................................70 

7.202  Coachella Division ..............................................................................................................................72 

7.203  Indio Division .....................................................................................................................................74 

7.204  Indio Hills Division .............................................................................................................................76 

7.205  La Quinta Division ..............................................................................................................................78 

7.206  Mecca Division ...................................................................................................................................80 

7.207  North Shore Division ..........................................................................................................................82 

7.208  Oasis Division .....................................................................................................................................84 

7.209  Palm Desert Division ..........................................................................................................................86 

7.210  Thermal Division ................................................................................................................................88 

7.211  Thousand Palms Division ...................................................................................................................90 

7.212  Aquatics Program ..............................................................................................................................92 

7.213  Gymnastics Program ..........................................................................................................................94 

7.214  After School Education & Safety (ASES) Program ...............................................................................96 

7.215  Adaptive Sports & Recreation Program .............................................................................................98 

7.4  Public Works & Planning Department ...................................................................................................................100 

7.5  Capital Projects Department .................................................................................................................................102 

7.6  First Tee of Coachella Valley (Enterprise Fund) .....................................................................................................104 

Section 8—Appendix ....................................................................................................................................................................107 

8.1  FY2017 Appropriations Limit Resolution ...............................................................................................................108 

8.2  FY2017 Budget Adoption Resolution .....................................................................................................................110 

8.3  Glossary of Terms ..................................................................................................................................................111 

8.31  General Terminology ...........................................................................................................................111 

8.32  Expense Account Definitions ...............................................................................................................113 

8.33  Revenue Account Definitions ...............................................................................................................114 

8.4  Index ......................................................................................................................................................................116 



OUR MISSION 

Our team maintains quality 
park and recreation facilities; 

program and services; 
 and facilitates leisure 

 opportunities so all residents 
will receive personal, social and 

economic benefits. 
 

OUR VISION 

Through a community  
collaborative approach, DRD 

will provide quality, barrier-free 
and safe recreational activities 
that contribute to the overall 
wellness of the citizens of the 

Coachella Valley; 
 encourage healthy lifestyles 

and positive out-of-school 
 activities; 

 and facilitate, coordinate, and 
plan for recreation facilities and 

trails. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

Integrity  

Consistently doing the right 

thing. 

Respect  

Mutual understanding and 

equal consideration of others. 

Excellence  

Continuously striving for 

perfection. 

Teamwork  

Working together to achieve a 

common goal. 

ADMINISTRATION 

Kevin Kalman, General Manager 

Barb Adair, Assistant General Manager 

Delia Granados, District Clerk 

Marie Sanchez, HR Administrator 

Nataniel Rodriguez, HR Technician 

Sonya Galvez, Accounting Supervisor 

Margo Sanchez, Accounting Technician 

Raquel Solomon, IS Administrator 

Noelle Furon, Marketing & Public Infor-
mation Officer 

Manual Rios, Office/Records Clerk 

DIRECTORS 

Dennis Coleman, Director of Finance & 
Administration 

Troy Strange, Director of Planning & Pub-
lic Works 

Tim Skogen, Executive Director, First Tee 
of the Coachella Valley 

SUPERVISORS 

Tatiana Hinkle, Indio, La Quinta, Bermuda 
Dunes, Indio Hills, Gymnastics 

Maureen Archuletta, Palm Desert, 
Aquatics, After School Programs 

Karina Rodriguez, Coachella, North Shore, 
Oasis, Thermal, Mecca 

Edward Moore, Parks and Grounds 

 

Please direct any comments or questions 
regarding this report to our administrative 

offices located at: 

Desert Recreation District 
45-305 Oasis Street 

Indio, CA 92201 
760-347-3484 

Rudy Acosta - Director 
Division 4 
La Quinta, Palm Desert, 
Bermuda Dunes, Indian 
Wells, and Desert Palms 

Laura McGalliard - Vice 
President 
Division 5 
Palm Desert, Thousand 
Palms, and Rancho Mirage 

Silvia Paz - President 
Division 1 
Thermal, Mecca, Oasis, 
North Shore,  Vista Santa 
Rosa, 100 Palms, Indio and 
La Quinta 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Rudy Gutierrez – Director-
Division 2 
Coachella, Indio Hills, Indio 
and Chiriaco Summit 

Joanne Gilbert - Director 
Division 3 
Indio 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

7 

Budget Recognition 

The Finance professionals at the Desert Recreation District (District) are members of the California State Municipal 

Financial Officers (CSMFO).  CSMFO is California’s premier statewide association for municipal finance profession-

als.  This includes employees and elected or appointed officials who are involved in government finance for cities, 

special districts and counties in California.   

The CSMFO comprises over a thousand members from across the State who promote excellence in financial man-

agement through innovation, continuing education and the professional development of its members.  CSMFO 

members are deeply involved in the key issues facing cities, special districts and counties.  Members value honesty 

and integrity, and strive to adhere to the highest ethical standards. 

The District has previously received a Meritorious Budget Award in the Operating Budget from the California Socie-

ty of Municipal Finance Officers.  The award is one of the highest forms of recognition in government budgeting. 

The CSMFO uses a 41-point measurement criteria to assess the thoroughness and transparency of the written 

budget.  The budget document is judged as a policy document, operations guide, financial plan and communica-

tions device.  

Among the criteria used to judge the effectiveness of the budget document, CSMFO requires: 

• Highlight major changes in service of funding levels 

• Major organization priorities 

• Budget process explained 

• Basis for assumption in key revenue estimates 

• Summary of revenue, by fund, with at least the prior two years 

• Summary of expenditures, by department, organization, program, with at least the two prior years 

We believe the current budget meets the highest principles and standards of governmental budgeting.  This budget 

will be submitted to CSMFO to determine its eligibility for another award.  



Desert Recreation District 

8 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank  



FY2018 Financial Plan 

9 

SECTION 1 – BUDGET MESSAGE 



Desert Recreation District 

10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 28, 2017 

 

Residents of the Desert Recreation District 

President Sylvia Paz  

Vice President Laura McGalliard 

Director Rudy Acosta 

Director Rudy Gutierrez 

Director Joanne Gilbert 

 

To the Residents, Honorable President and Directors of the Board: 

It is my pleasure to present the Desert Recreation District’s Operating and Capital Budgets for fiscal year 2018.  This 

budget document incorporates all of the District programs, capital improvement projects, and services consistent with 

the growing and diversified needs of the District’s residents.  Several years of declining property tax revenue, deferred 

maintenance on aging infrastructure and a growing demand for additional recreation facilities and services required 

the District to refocus the organization and reprioritize the use of its limited resources. In 2013 and 2014 the District 

Board worked with our residents, partners, stakeholders and staff to establish a new strategic direction essential to 

the District’s long term success in what appears to be the “new norm.”  Guided by our Mission and Vision, 2013 Stra-

tegic Plan and 2014 Community Parks and Recreation Master Plan the District has continued to build on its progress 

realigning the organization as an essential service provider in the Coachella Valley.  

1.01  ABOUT DESERT RECREATION DISTRICT AND ITS SERVICES 

Formed in 1950 under authority of the California Public Resources Code Sections 5780 et seq., Desert Recreation Dis-

trict, formerly known as Coachella Valley Recreation and Park District, has served Coachella Valley for 67 years.  De-

sert Recreation District provides recreational opportunities and services for the residents of the Coachella Valley, lo-

cated in Eastern Riverside County, California.  These services include organizing recreational programs, maintaining 

parks and recreational facilities and managing capital improvement projects. 

The District is governed by a Board of five Directors elected by District residents.  Directors serve staggered four year 

terms with elections every two years.  The Board is responsible for the long term direction of the District, establishing 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

11 

policies and appointing the General Manager and officers of the Board.  The Board meets regularly on 

the second and fourth Wednesday of each month.     

The District is organized into four departments: Administration, Public Works and Planning, Community 

Services, and the Golf Enterprise.  Personnel under policy oversight of the Board of Directors are the 

following: 

The District remains committed to being the employer of choice. The District provides a positive work-

place, world class customer service, teamwork, and support from management.  The District’s team is 

comprised of thirty-seven full time employees and more than 200 part time and seasonal employees.  

This equates to 137.37 full time equivalents (FTEs).  

1.02  ECONOMIC GROWTH 

With the slow economic recovery underway and the dissolution of redevelopment agencies, the Dis-

trict is seeing growth in property tax revenues once again.  The county auditor controller’s office has 

projected a 5% increase in assessed valuation for FY2018. This comes of the heel of a 5.1% increase in 

2015, 2.4% increase in FY2016 and 5% increase in FY2017 based on actual tax receipts received by the 

District.  It appears if this trend continues we will reach pre-recession assessed valuation by next fiscal 

year.   

Additionally, the portion of District property tax revenue redirected by the state to fund the redevelop-

ment agencies of the cities and county are slowly starting to return to the District.  As the obligations of 

the former redevelopment agencies are paid down we will continue to see increases in returned tax 

increment. It will take many years for the District to see the full value of its diverted property tax incre-

ment returned. However, we have and will continue to see, one-time disbursements of revenues as the 

assets of the former redevelopment agencies are liquidated.  These one-time disbursements have been 

set aside for one-time expenditures such as capital projects as they cannot be relied on for ongoing 

maintenance and operations purposes. 

Developer fees derived from new residential development in the unincorporated areas of the District 

are the primary resource used for funding new infrastructure.  Unfortunately, residential development 

Department Full-time FTEs Part-time FTEs % of Total 

Administration 5.00 1.19 4.5% 

Public Works & Planning 2.00 2.73 3.4% 

Community Services 19.00 93.09 81.6% 

Golf Enterprise  2.00 3.75 2.7% 

Total 35.00 102.37 100.0% 



Desert Recreation District 

12 

has been virtually nonexistent requiring the District to seek other sources of revenue to fund the development of new 

and replacement of old infrastructure.  Through the reorganization of the District, strategic uses of its existing re-

sources, aggressively pursuing capital grants and successful forging of public/public and public/private partnerships the 

District has been able to realize its infrastructure goals.  While the process has been slow, efforts are paying off and will 

result in the first new community parks built by the District in over a three decades.  

1.03  PRESSURES AND CHALLENGES 

The FY2018 Budget presents a structurally balanced spending plan for the short term.  However, there are several pres-

sures and challenges that will impact the District’s long-term sustainability if we do not address them in a timely man-

ner. 

The most significant pressure is the increasing demand for District services.  Due to the recession, District staffing was 

reduced out of necessity. Because personnel-related costs outpaced revenue growth following the recession, we had 

refrained from adding positions.  As a result, the District has a nearly 33% smaller full-time workforce now compared to 

six years ago, despite a population that has continued to increase during that same period.  We have used technology, 

reorganized departments and implemented different staffing models to meet service demands as cost effectively as 

possible; however, the pressure continues, especially with many new and increasing demands on the organization such 

as: demand for new services and parks in underserved areas, city and county departments reducing expenditures on 

parks and recreation services, and our continually aging infrastructure.   

We have made great progress in addressing the funding needs for the District’s infrastructure, but there is still more 

work to do.  As a result of the aforementioned restructuring and subsequent reallocation of District resources, we have 

been able to reserve over a million dollars of current year operating revenues to continuously replenish our Capital In-



FY2018 Financial Plan 

13 

frastructure and Replacement Fund.  Additionally, in FY2014, we capitalized on historically low interest rates and re-

financed our debt saving $1.2 million in interest and reducing the term of our commitments by 12 years freeing future 

resources sooner.  

This has allowed the District to reinvest over $5 million into its existing infrastructure over the past four years.   Some 

of the major projects include renovation of the Indio Community Center and Gymnasium, replacement of the Club-

house at our Golf Center at Palm Desert, completion of the North Shore Fitness Center, acquisition and demolition of 

the Old Oasis Elementary School (future Oasis Community Park site), completion of Huerta de Mecca Park, acquisition 

of the future North Shore Community Park site, acquisition of the future Thermal Community Park site, acquisition of 

the future Thousand Palms Legacy Community Park site, planning for the Palm Desert Community Center renovation, 

Northshore Community Park and replacement of Pawley Pool Family Aquatics Center.  

The District has also tackled many smaller improvements that had been previously deferred including parking lot slur-

ry sealing and striping, additional shade structures, water conservation through ornamental turf removal and irriga-

tion system retrofits, energy saving lighting retrofits, and painting of facilities.   

Unfortunately, this only scratches the surface on the financial commitment required to repair and/or replace many of 

our older facilities and does nothing to meet the demand for new facilities.  As a result, the District allocated funding 

in FY2016 for a feasibility study to determine support, or lack thereof, for one or several revenue measures to meet 

the growing demand and increasing cost of doing business.  It is likely the District will pursue a revenue measure in 

the November 2018 election to ensure the District can not only sustain, but continue to expand, its quality of life en-

hancing services for its residents.   

The District is currently looking to leverage existing resources to finance the approximately $30 million required to 

execute the existing capital improvement projects requested by our residents.  The District is pursuing traditional tax 

exempt financing, federal rural infrastructure financing, and new market tax credits to augment its aggressive pursuit 

of capital grant funds.  

As a service organization, employee salaries and benefits are the largest component of the District’s operating ex-

penditures, accounting for 40% (down from 59% pre reorganization), of the total budget.  We have made considerable 



Desert Recreation District 

14 

progress toward containing this growth which has been central to achieving structural balance in the District’s budg-

et over the short and long term. In particular, the District has: 

• Ended employer paid post-employment medical benefits to reduce future liability. 

• Reduced the caps on compensated absences to reduce future liability. 

• Eliminated compensation at separation for unused sick leave. 

• Implemented a defined contribution for medical insurance premiums capping the District’s share of rising 

health coverage costs. 

• Established and funded an Other Post Employment Benefit trust account to pay the existing future liability 

associated with post-employment medical benefits.  

• Reduced maximum hours to be worked by part-time permanent team members. 

• Reduced Defined Contribution to Retirement 2.5% and instituted a 2.5% match to deferred compensation 

requiring team member participation for employer funding. 

• Reduced employer paid contribution to medical, dental and vision benefits. 

We must continue to be vigilant and focused because the costs for our largest benefit, medical insurance, is driven by 

factors outside of our control. District is no longer considered a large group employer with aggregate pricing.  Premi-

ums are now based on each covered individual’s age which increases the cost significantly for older team members 

and those with dependents.  The District’s share of premiums has been capped through the implementation of a de-

fined contribution.  However, the team members will be impacted greatly as premium cost continue to rise.  For 

2018, the District was faced with a 23% increase to premiums.  As a result the District has selected a different carrier 

and will begin phasing in team member cost sharing on dependent coverage over the next two fiscal years.  This may 

impact the District’s ability to remain competitive in the employment market presenting additional expense related 

to team member retention.  

The continuously changing and unfolding impact of the Affordable Care Act (ACA) has had a significant impact on 

how the District utilizes its human resources.  As the ACA exists today, the District has been forced to limit the num-

ber of hours our part time employees can work.  The implementation of the Healthy Families Healthy Workplace Act 

has also increased our personnel cost with mandated paid sick leave for part time and seasonal personnel.  For 2017 

through 2022 the major impact will come from the incremental increase in California minimum wage to $15 per 

hour, directly affecting approximately 70% of the District’s workforce.  The District commissioned a comprehensive 

compensation and benefits study in order to plan for the impact of the new minimum wage mandate and annual 

double digit increases in medical premiums we have been experiencing.  As a result the District has implemented a 

five year transition plan accounting for the increase in minimum wage, maintaining adequate relational separations 

between employee classes and adjusting all classifications to the current market. 

1.04  OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET  

There are three key elements to the District’s budget that illustrate the financial picture of the District: revenues, 

expenditures and reserves. The following sections discuss the highlights, key assumptions and changes included in 

the budget for each of these elements.  It is important to note these elements are budgeted into specific funds, such 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

15 

as the Special Assessment Fund and the Enterprise Fund, primarily to ensure that revenues restricted to specific pur-

poses are spent for those purposes.  

While the discussion here is not organized by fund, this important structure is reflected in the budget document. De-

tailed discussions about revenues, expenditures and reserves by specific fund are included with the financial plans.  

Below is a look back at the FY2017 Consolidated Actuals and FY2018 Consolidated Budget: 

FY2017 Actuals Review: 

• Consolidated revenue is $11.84 million 

• Consolidated expenditures total $11.56 million 

• Estimated contribution to reserves is $282,000 

• Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) totals more than $1.22 Million 

FY2018 Budget Overview: 

• Consolidated revenue is $12.44 million 

• Consolidated expenditures total $15.96 million 

• Estimated draw on reserves is $3.52 million 

• Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) Budget totals more than $4.90 million  

 

 

 

 FY2016 FY2017 % Change 

Total Revenue $11.8M $12.4M +5.5% 

Operating Revenue $11.5M $11.8M +3.3% 

Total Expenditures $11.6M $16.0M +38.1% 

Operating Expenditures $10.3M $11.0M +6.9% 

Operating Surplus $1.3M $1.0M -21.5% 

Capital Improvements $1.0M $4.9M +491% 

Community Services Budget $4.8M $5.3M +10.6% 

Personnel Expenses $5.9M $6.4M +8.5% 

Taxes as a % of Total Revenues 41.3% 37.7% -3.6% 



Desert Recreation District 

16 

1. 5  GOALS AND OBJECTIVES  

In 2011 the District needed to make significant changes in the way it delivered services in order to not only 

survive, but to thrive.  District relationships were at an all-time low with the cities, county and service com-

munity within the District.  All agencies were facing financial strain with state takeaways, a failing econo-

my, dissolution of redevelopment agencies, and significantly decreased property values.  Additionally, the 

majority of the District infrastructure is 20-50 years old with little upgrade over that time.  

In 2011 the District engaged in extensive strategic planning to move the District forward over the next five 

years and beyond. The goal in developing this plan was to determine the District’s role in the Coachella 

Valley as a parks and recreation service provider while addressing perceived overlap or duplication of ser-

vices with other municipal providers.  It was important to the District to accomplish the following through 

implementation of the plan: 

1. Re-establish the District as the park and recreation provider in the unincorporated and under-

served areas of the District. 

2. Ensure many opportunities for public engagement and education. 

3. Encourage candid participation and “buy in” from leaders and stakeholders across the valley. 

4. Engage the Board of Directors and support their role as a visioning and policy Board.  

In 2012, the District completed and adopted its strategic plan and laid the ground work for the next five 

years.  The plan focused the District mission and vision through the following five themes and has guided 

the strategic direction of District over the past four years:  

1. Organizational Structure and Job Performance 

2. Cost of Services – By area, city, and cost recovery 

3. Marketing of District Services 

4. Information Technology/Communications 

5. Program and Maintenance Planning  

Each of the Departments, Divisions and team members’ goals has been aligned with the strategies outlined 

under each of the above themes.  The result has been a significant improvement in the District’s fiscal 

health, increased levels of service to the public, improvements to our aging infrastructure, new partner-

ships, facilities and programs, and vastly improved cooperation between the District and the overlapping 

cities and county.   

1.06  IMPROVED FISCAL HEALTH 

The District’s net worth had been on a continuous decline over the 7 years prior to implementation of the 

strategic plan.  This was in part due to the recession and exasperated by a lack of focus on core services.  

The District has increased its net worth over the past 4 years by 47% from $15M to over $22M through ad-

ditional cash reserves and investment in its infrastructure as depicted in the chart below. 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

17 

The District has increased its cash reserves over the past 4 years by 36% from $7.3M to over $10M through personnel 

cost control measures and increased program revenues as depicted in the chart below. 

In addition to increased program revenue and outside agency support, The District Board of Directors has made several 

policy decisions to control personnel related costs including: 

• Approved a new salary classification plan – providing predictable and controlled salary increases. 

• Discontinued policy of providing eligible employees lifetime medical benefits reducing future unfunded 

liability. 

• Discontinued funding of employee tuition reimbursement for higher education. 

• Enacted a policy of defined contribution toward health and welfare benefits premiums instituting cost shar-

ing with employees. 

• Reduced caps for accrual of compensated absences reducing future liability. 

• Initiated and funded an irrevocable trust for other post-employment benefits (medical) reducing future 

liability. 

• Instituted policy allowing employees to cash out unused compensated absences further reducing future 

liabilities. 

• Discontinued payout for unused sick leave upon termination reducing current and future liabilities. 

 



Desert Recreation District 

18 

1.07  INCREASED SERVICE LEVELS 

Despite the decrease in full-time professional positions from 56 in FY2012, to 37 in FY2018, the District has increased 

its level of service in the number of facilities it operates, programs it offers, higher quality of program and improved 

facility conditions.  The District has achieved these vast operational improvements through the strategic use of person-

nel resources, adopting a community based model of service delivery and a focus on collaboration.  Our strategic and 

master plans indicated our emphasis should focus on out of school activities, fitness and wellness opportunities and 

park poor communities.  The District has increased its inventory of recreation facilities accordingly as depicted in the 

following chart. 

The District has also increased its programmatic levels of service in conjunction with expanding its infrastructure. This 

has been accomplished through the community based model adopted by the District to ensure the programs and ser-

vices most desired by the residents in each of the sixteen communities served are addressed.  Programs and services 

are developed based on the continuous interaction with the community through surveys and formal needs assess-

ments. A sampling of added programming designed to meet these identified needs: 

R.E.C. Route: Through a partnership with the California Endowment and Building Healthy Communities Coachella 

Valley, the District has started a youth transportation system called the R.E.C. Route (Recreation, Education, Cul-

ture).  Piloted in the eastern Coachella Valley, the R.E.C. Route transports youth to activities, events and facilities 

the youth have deemed most important. 

Adaptive Sports and Recreation: The District has implemented a comprehensive Adaptive Sports and Recreation 

program.  This has been accomplished through the District-initiated Adaptive Sports and Recreation Council.  The 

Council now has 23 active participating member agencies and provides for a year round comprehensive program.  

Senior Center Programming: The District has taken the lead in the unincorporated communities to provide senior 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

19 

center activities where none previously existed.  The District is currently offering senior center programming at the 

Jerry Rummonds Thermal Community Center, Mecca Community Center, Northshore Yacht Club and Indio Hills 

Community Center. 

Ready, Set, Swim Coachella Valley: The District has partnered with the Desert Healthcare District, Boys and Girls 

Clubs of Palm Springs and Coachella Valley, Palm Springs Unified School District, City of Palm Springs, First Five Riv-

erside, and Desert Sands Unified School District to provide a third grade water safety and nutrition program.  The 

goal of the program is to ensure every Coachella Valley third grader is water safe.  Program expansion into Desert 

Sands Unified School District in FY2018 and possibly Coachella Valley School District in the future. 

Mobile Medical Clinics:  The District has partnered with Riverside County Ambulatory Clinic, Clinicas, and Borrego 

Health to provide venues for basic medical care in the communities that lack access to medical resources.  

Food Distribution:  The District has partnered with FIND Food Bank and Catholic Charities for food distribution in 

communities with no immediate access to grocery stores or other social services in their local community. 

Sports Leagues:  The District has added several indoor and outdoor sports leagues including, volleyball, softball, 

and pickle ball geared toward adults.  In FY2017, the District started its inaugural East Valley Youth Soccer League 

with focus on the communities of Mecca, Thermal and Oasis.  In FY2018 the District is adding adult softball in Indio 

and Palm Desert, youth basketball in Coachella and Mecca, and flag football in Coachella.   

Bright Beginnings Preschool: In FY2016, the District opened its first full day preschool program in partnership with 

the Coachella Valley Housing Coalition. Bright Beginnings will become the model for the future preschool to be es-

tablished during the expansion of the Palm Desert Community Center. 

Subsidy Zones: In FY2016 the District Board approved the designation of subsidy zones based on the demographics 

of certain communities.  The impact has been immediate as all programs are now full by eliminating financial barri-

ers to participation.  However as the cost of doing business increases it will be critical for the District to identify 

new sources of revenue to continue serving these vulnerable populations.  

Financial Assistance Program:  In partnership with the Desert Recreation Foundation, the District has created a 

financial assistance program to eliminate monetary barriers to participation.  Eligible families may apply for pro-

gram subsidy based on income and do not need to live in a designated subsidy zone to qualify. 

Cove Communities: Historically, residents from the Cove Communities, Palm Desert, Indian Wells and Rancho Mi-

rage, have been serviced through the Districts facilities and programs within the City of Palm Desert.  The District 

initiated new programming partnerships in FY2017 with the Rancho Mirage Library and will be rolling out new pro-

gramming at the Indian Wells Golf Resort and other locations within the City in  FY2018. 

1.08  INVESTMENTS IN AGING INFRASTRUCTURE 

Most of the District facilities are between 20 and 50 years old.  It was abundantly clear that the District needed to iden-

tify resources to deal with the aging facilities, ADA transition planning, and development of new facilities to reduce the 



Desert Recreation District 

20 

demand on existing facilities.  The District commissioned an ADA Audit of all of its facilities and developed a transition 

plan to bring facilities up to current standards.  Additionally, the District commissioned a 30-year capital asset replace-

ment schedule.  This has provided staff the required information for long term replacement planning.  The District has 

shifted resources freed up with the reduction in workforce to fund our annual capital improvement plan.  Over the 

past five years the District has been able to cash flow the following improvements with a total investment in excess of 

$5.5 million: 

North Shore Community Park: The District has acquired a five-acre park site, engaged the community in program-

ming and design and is prepared to start construction in the fall of 2017.  This will be the first community park in 

the community of North Shore. 

Huerta de Mecca Neighborhood Park: The District opened the new 2.5-acre park in FY2016.  Additional amenities 

were added in FY2017 including a fitness path and shade structure.  

Mecca Community Park: The aging community park received a complete renovation of the two baseball fields, 

water conserving perimeter landscaping, new rubberized playground surfacing, and new shade structures above 

the playground area.  New bleachers, hardscape and restrooms are planned for the next few years. 

Thousand Palms Legacy Park: The District acquired a 13-acre park site to expand the existing community park.  

The community master planned the property and are anxious for the District to begin construction.   

LLMD 97-1: The District has replaced the monument sign and landscaping on the Ramon Road median between 

Monterey and Varner in Thousand Palms as part of the District’s water conservation efforts. 

Thousand Palms Community Center and Park:  The District repaved the parking lots, addressed ADA ramps, curbs 

and signage, upgraded irrigation system with smart controllers, and replaced ornamental turf with drought toler-

ant landscape, remodeled the kitchen and put new athletic flooring in the multipurpose hall. 

Placita De La Paz: The District performed water conservation through ornamental turf removal and smart irriga-

tion controllers, removed unsafe or vandalized equipment, resurfaced playground and removed ADA barriers. 

Indio Hills Community Park:  The rubberized playground surface was resealed and smart irrigation controllers 

were installed. 

Indio Community Center and Park: Complete renovation of the community center expanding programmable 

space and incorporating ADA modifications where applicable.  In addition, the fitness center cardio equipment 

was replaced, and a new tot lot playground installed. 

Administration Offices: Completed building expansion, built secure parking for District fleet vehicles, painted ex-

terior and added new signage. 

Pawley Pool Family Aquatics Center:  Replaced plaster in both pools, installed new flooring in locker rooms, paint-

ed exterior of facility and equipment, added new shade structures and patio furniture. 

La Quinta Community Fitness Center: Repurposed existing community room in to a fitness center, replaced play-



FY2018 Financial Plan 

21 

ground surfacing, ADA compliance improvements, upgraded to smart irrigation controllers, replaced ornamental 

turf with drought tolerant landscape, replaced outdoor fitness equipment. 

Golf Center at Palm Desert:  Constructed new clubhouse facility with First Tee Learning Center, repaved driveways 

and parking lot, renovated lakes, driving range, upgraded to smart irrigation controllers, replaced ornamental turf 

with drought tolerant landscape, and replaced lake/irrigation pump system. 

District Fleet: Acquired new equipment and vehicles including four passenger vans, tractor, and three maintenance 

trucks. 

1.09  VISION 2020  

In FY2016, the Board of Directors set an updated vision for the District to build on the success of the 2012 Strategic 

Plan and 2013 Community Parks and Recreation Master Plan. The long term vision and mission of the District remain 

constant. 

Long Term Vision 

“Through a community collaborative approach DRD will: provide quality, barrier-free and safe recreational services that 

contribute to the overall wellness of the citizens of the Coachella Valley; encourage healthy lifestyles and positive out of 

school activities; facilitate, coordinate, and plan for recreation facilities and trails.” 

Programs and Services 

District programs and services focus on the value of experiences, are responsive to the desires of its younger age co-

horts, as well as to the desires of a generation of active adults looking for a much more physical experience than their 

predecessors.  Program design includes progression from youth skill-building into life-long engaging activities. 

The District boundary has expanded in recent years to provide service to unincorporated areas of the Coachella Valley 

and municipalities not previously served.  Working collaboratively with municipalities, there is a collective effort to as-

sure equitable service delivery to every community regardless of economic means.  This has resulted in the reduction 

of financial, transportation, and other barriers to participation.  

Assets 

Attention to and investment in the District’s aging infrastructure has resulted in facilities and programs that meet the 

highest of standards.  A regional approach has eliminated redundancy in facilities and several have been repurposed 

(such as the Mecca facility) to round out its offerings.  Improvements have been recently completed at North Shore 

Community Park and Oasis Community Park (Phase I), soon to be followed by the development of Thermal Community 

Park and the acquisition of a new gymnastics center. 

Employment 

The District is a desirable employer, offering quality job opportunities in terms of wages, access to health care, and pro-

moting self-care.  An appropriate work/life balance for full time and part time staff is encouraged and supported.  

Strides have been made in hiring staff connected to the communities in which they work.  District staff is challenged 

and empowered to use their expertise to reach organizational and personal goals.  The necessary tools are provided to 



Desert Recreation District 

22 

perform jobs safely, effectively and efficiently.  Professional development opportunities are provided to prepare for 

upward progression. 

Technology 

Community outreach is in tune with continuously changing technology with training labs for both staff and community 

members.  Information is readily available through personal devices and information stations at DRD facilities.  Staff 

are equipped with mobile devices allowing them to be out in community while still being connected to needed re-

sources for ongoing operations and decision-making.  

Reputation 

The DRD is consistently recognized as a leader in parks and recreation with a reputation for excellence in customer 

service.  With demonstrated high quality and consistency, the District is known for its innovation and keeping pace 

with the latest trends and has recently received the following awards: 

• NRPA - National Gold Medal for Excellence in Parks and Recreation Management 

• CPRS – Creating Community Award of Excellence 

• CARPD – Outstanding Large District 

• CSMFO – Excellence in Financial Reporting 

• SDLF – Transparency Certificate of Excellence 

Funding 

The District is on solid fiscal ground. This comes from a sustained focus on its core mission, collaborative efforts with 

its partners driven by mutual goals, and attention to prudent care of its assets and its people.   Board members have 

paved the way for new funding by proactively engaging business and government leaders, opening the door for pri-

vate partnerships and sponsorships.  Grants are actively explored for parks and recreation as well as environmental 

issues and strategic initiatives such as community health and wellness. 

1.010  GENERAL FUND 

The General Fund is the governmental accounting fund supported by real estate related taxes, service charges and 

other general revenues to provide for operating services. Benefit assessments fund specific portions of the work of 

the District. The District has six benefit assessments. Each benefit assessment generates restricted revenues within 

the District General Fund.  The restricted revenues provide bond debt service and maintenance and operations re-

sources for specific facilities or projects.   

The distribution of District General Fund revenue for FY2018 by source is as follows: 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

23 

 

The adopted Final Budget General Fund appropriations for FY2018 total $10,371,336. The percentage allocated to each 

category is as follows:  

 

 

 

Appropriation Amount 
Debt Service   $    783,940 
Administration 2,452,227 
Community Services 5,293,281 
Public Works & Planning 1,636,388 
Capital Improvements 205,500 

Total Appropriations $  10,371,336 

Source Amount 

Property Tax $  2,416,679 
RDA 2,278,654 
Special Assessment 2,798,843 
Charges/Grants 3,504,901 
Other 206,761 

Total General Fund $  11,205,838 



Desert Recreation District 

24 

1.011  ENTERPRISE FUND 

The First Tee Coachella Valley program and golf course operation comprise the District’s Enterprise Fund.  The Enter-

prise Fund is used to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to a business enter-

prise in which the intent is that the operation is primarily self-sustaining.  FY2018 marks the start of the 15th year of 

operation of the golf course and the 10th full year of operation for the First Tee Coachella Valley. 

Gross revenues for the Enterprise Fund will total $541,500 for the fiscal year.  Half of this total, $270,000 will be 

Charges for Services and represents a 17% increased from FY2017 and demonstrates the growing popularity of the 

Golf Center where competition is intense.  There are approximately 100 golf course venues in the Coachella Valley.  

The public perceived value is based on a beautiful course and excellent maintenance. 

Expenditures for the Enterprise Fund exceed revenues by $196,000.  The two biggest expenditures are for personnel 

to staff the Golf Center and run the First Tee Program, and golf course maintenance, comprising 81% of all expenses.  

In order to improve the revenue and expenditure balance, the goal is to grow revenues vs. to reduce spending.  There 

are only 5.75 FTEs in the Golf Enterprise budget with no real ability to reduce it.  The golf course maintenance is a 

pretty basic and mandatory cost, again, with little room for reduction.  Given that 81% of the expenses are basically 

fixed costs, the focus is on growing revenues by way of higher levels of patronage.  However, the fastest method of 

revenue growth comes from fund development.  Grants currently makes up 41% of revenues, but growth here can be 

exponential and fast.  Resources will be allocated to growing the fund development base in the coming year. 

1.012  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) 

The Capital Improvements Plan is a rolling plan for capi-

tal expenditures to be incurred each year over several 

future years identifying the start and finish dates for 

each project, the level of expenditure in each year and 

the method of financing those expenditures.  The Dis-

trict’s CIP covers the current year and five future years.  

The CIP also provides reserves within the General Fund 

restricted for capital outlay.  The Capital Budget is a 

plan of proposed capital expenditures and funding 

sources based on the first year of the CIP enacted in the 

annual spending plan which includes both operating 

and capital outlays. 

The Capital Improvement Plan for FY2017 is the most 

ambitious plan in the District’s history.  It contains 

nearly $5M in new projects, renovations and expan-

sions, and land acquisition.  These funds are available 

from the careful planning that has been done over the 

Capital Projects Amount 
Computer Equipment $     91,000 

Machinery & Equipment 19,318 

Pawley Pool Design 510,000 

Thousand Palms Kitchen/Flooring 60,000 

Heurta de Mecca Improvements 145,500 

Palm Desert Renovation Design 100,000 

North Shore Park Construction 3,231,625 

Oasis Temporary Soccer Field 105,000 

Oasis Park Design 300,000 
North Shore Yacht Club Improvements 15,000 

La Quinta Fitness Center Renovation 25,000 

Bermuda Dunes Center Renovations 25,000 

Parque de Pueblo Playground Surfacing 83,000 

Indio Community Center Lighting 7,500 

Record Filing System 38,718 

Vehicle Replacement 75,000 

Land Purchases 73,000 

  

Total Capital Projects $  4,904,661 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

25 

past several years.  Conservative and deliberate planning has created a capital fund that has the resources to deliver 

for its residents in several material ways.  Identifying additional funding sources is a major endeavor for FY2018.  As 

sources are secured, changes to the FY2018 CIP may be warranted. Specific projects are listed on the following page, 

and are discussed throughout this budget report. 

1.013 CLOSING REMARKS 

This budget document is consistent with the District’s continued dedication to meet the individual needs of each of the 
communities within its jurisdiction.  FY2018 is positioned to be an outstanding year for the Desert Recreation District.  
Our Board of Directors and Team Members are actively engaged in their impact on the residents we serve.  A focus on 
our core mission brings a daily reminder of what is important and inspires the team to achieve more each year.   
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Kevin Kalman 

General Manager 



Desert Recreation District 

26 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank  



FY2018 Financial Plan 

27 

SECTION 2 – BUDGET PROCESS 



Desert Recreation District 

28 

The District’s operating budget is an essential component of the District’s process for financial planning, manage-

ment and control.  The budget is a plan of revenues and expenditures for the fiscal year and is intended to provide 

a clear, concise and coordinated financial program to attain the District’s goals and objectives. 

The District’s fiscal year begins July 1 and ends June 30 of the following year.  The budget cycle begins in March 

with a goal of submitting a recommended budget to the Board of Director for their review and approval  before the 

new year begins.   

2.1 BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The basis of accounting defines when revenues and expenditures are recognized.  The “matching principle” con-

trols the pairing of expenditures with the revenues earned through the expenditure.  The concern as to the BASIS 

of accounting refers to WHEN to record the revenue and expenditure.  The District is on a cash basis for budgeting 

and on an accrual basis for financial statements.  As with most governmental entities, the use of the cash basis pro-

vides greater control over the receipt and expenditures since revenues are not received evenly across the year.  

Fully one third of total revenues are received in two major infusions—January and May. 

The financial statements are reported on a full accrual basis whereas all revenues and expenditures that pertain to 

the July through June governmental cycle are recorded each year.  This includes the recording of prepaid items for 

expenditures that will be recognized in future periods as well as deferred revenue matched to future expenditures.  

Liabilities are accrued for expenditures in the fiscal year they are incurred and paid in the next. 

Depreciation is recorded according to generally accepted accounting principles and current IRS regulations regard-

ing the life of various classifications of assets. 

2.2 BUDGET AUTHORITY 

The distribution of responsibilities for preparation of the operating budget is as follows: 

• The Director of Finance and Administration has the overall administrative responsibility for planning, coor-

dinating, analyzing, preparing and issuing the budget. 

• Each Department Director is responsible for preparing and submitting the budget for their department and 

its subsidiary divisions in accordance with the budget instructions. 

• The General Manager, in close consultation with the Director of Finance and Administration, Assistant Gen-

eral Manager and Department Directors, is responsible for making the final determination of the recom-

mended  budget to be submitted to the Board of Directors for approval. 

• The Board of Directors is responsible for annually approving the operating budget. 

2.3 BUDGET PREPARATION 

As a general rule, the Director of Finance and Administration and the Accounting Supervisor hold a series of plan-

ning meetings to analyze financial performance and determine budget strategies and guidelines for the upcoming 

fiscal year. 

In March, the Director of Finance and Administration drafts the budget guidelines, instructions, supporting material 

and forms and distributes them to all departments and divisions responsible for budget preparation. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

29 

The Accounting Supervisor coordinates a series of workshops to provide technical assistance to team members who are 

involved in preparing budgets for their department or division. The budget workshops are based on information that 

includes: 

• New budget policies for the upcoming fiscal year. 

• Instructions in use of budget software in order to access historical data and justification information. 

• Instruction in use of financial software in order to access historical variance analysis (actual versus budgeted 

financial activity). 

Division Supervisors prepare their requested budgets and submit them to their supervisor for discussion, review, edit 

and refinement. 

• Budgets are expected to conform to the standards set forth in the budget guidelines and instructions. 

• If the budget deviates from those standards, the Division Supervisor prepares a written justification. 

• When a division’s requested budget includes new programs or services, the division includes information and 

justification on the programs including their budgetary impact. 

• When a division’s requested budget recommends discontinuing a program or service, the division includes infor-

mation and justification on the program or service including its budgetary impact. 

Division Supervisors request their salary budgets by detailing the staffing they need to coordinate all of the programs 

they will be offering.  Personnel requests are detailed by the number of hours to be worked (FTE) along with the wages 

paid and associated benefit costs.  The Human Resources Administrator inputs all personnel budgets.   

The Director of Finance and Administration compiles the divisional and departmental budgets into a draft District budg-

et, analyzing all revenue and expense projections to ensure they are aligned with the District’s goals and objectives, ad-

Responsibility Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Aug 

General Manager 
Determine 

Budget Strate-
gies  & Guide-

lines   

Present Mid-
Year Budget 

   
Finalize Draft 

for Board 
Discussion  

Study Ses-
sion 

    

Director of Finance 
& Administration 

Present 
Budget Dev 

Process  

Kick-off 
Meeting 

Create Per-
sonnel Budg-

et 
  

Study Ses-
sion 

Present Final 
Budget 

 

Division Supervisor  
Recommend 

Mid-Year 
Adjustments 

 
Department 
Narratives 

Due 
  Prepare Budget requests  

Finance Supervisor  
Amend cur-
rent year-

Budget 

Lead Budget 
workshops  

    
Gann Limit 
Calculation 

 
Budget to 
County/

State 

Board of Directors       
Study Ses-

sion 
Adopt Final 

Budget 
 



Desert Recreation District 

30 

here to budget guidelines, and that no category has been overlooked.  The draft budget is submitted to the General 

Manager for approval.  Upon the General Manager’s approval of the draft budget, the adjusted divisional and depart-

mental budgets are returned to the Department Directors for their information and acknowledgement. 

In May of each fiscal year, the Finance Department hosts a study session to inform the Board of Directors about the 

draft budget and the strategies, estimates, judgements and the financial data upon which it is compiled.  Based upon 

the Board of Director’s comments, the General Manager may subsequently revise the draft budget. 

Usually at a June meeting, the Board of Directors formally adopts the budget for the upcoming fiscal year. Once adopt-

ed, the budget is the Board of Director-approved, operational plan for the ensuing fiscal year. 

The Finance Division will publish and distribute the budget document to the County Auditor/Controllers Office by Au-

gust 15 and the State Auditor/Controllers Office by August 30 of each year. 

2.4 SALARIES AND BENEFITS 

The District’s team members are divided between the majority (200+) who are part-time and the 37 who are full-time.  

Salaries and benefits are reviewed annually by the Board and are approved through a resolution which creates a “Total 

Compensation and Benefit Plan” for the fiscal year ahead.  The Salary structure was reviewed in FY2017 and a five year 

minimum wage/market adjustment plan was initiated. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

31 

Part-time team members receive all State mandated benefits including 24 hours of paid sick time per year, and they 

accrue paid vacation time at 50% that of fulltime team members.  The District does not contribute to Social Security 

for part-time team members.  Instead, a 3.75% employee deduction and a 3.75% matching employer contribution is 

invested into a Alternative Retirement System (Social Security Replacement Plan). 

Full-time team members receive a suite of insurance coverage including medical, dental, vision, LTD, life, and AD&D.  

Full-time team members also accrue paid vacation, sick and exempt staff receive a management leave allowance.   

The cost of medical insurance continues to rise faster than inflation and the District has implemented a long-term 

strategy to contain future costs.  As an introductory step, for FY2018 the Board decreased the health and welfare al-

lowance cap.  In addition, team members will begin contributing 25% in FY2019 and 50% in FY2020 for dependent 

care.  

A comprehensive Compensation and Benefit Analysis was conducted in FY2017.  This review assessed the District’s 

salaries and benefits with comparable regional cities and special districts.  In addition, the review includes a strategy 

to implement the State of California’s new minimum wage regulations.  The new minimum wage will be raised from 

$10.50 to $11.00 on January 1, 2018.  We expect this to have a roughly $250,000 impact on FY2018 and $500,000 per 

year until it reaches $15.00 per hour in 2022.  The District has implemented a five year transition plan limiting merit 

and cost of living adjustments for all classification. 

2.5 BUDGET MONITORING 

Once adopted, the budget becomes the main internal control document used to monitor and manage the District’s 

financial position. 

The Finance Division provides a monthly Revenue and Expenditure Report to Department Directors and Supervisors 

indicating revenue and expenditures for the preceding month and year to date.  The details also include the Division’s 

annual budget for comparison purposes.  The reports are intended to help Department Directors and Supervisors con-

trol expenditures and track revenue against projections to determine if any adjustments are needed. 

Department Directors review the reports and prepare written explanations of significant variances between actual 

revenues and expenditures and their budget projections. The Department Directors may submit new appropriation 

requests, adjustments, or reductions to the adopted budget based on the current circumstances that may vary from 

the original budget.  All budget amendments are formally reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.  

Throughout the year, Department Directors assist their divisions in taking any necessary corrective action to control 

cost and maximize revenue.  

Capital projects are also reviewed quarterly to update for Construction in Process.  Completed projects are reclassified 

as an in service Fixed Asset and depreciation would commence.   

2.6 BUDGET EXCEPTION REVIEW 

When a situation arises that requires an expenditure not authorized in the budget, the appropriate Department Direc-

tor must request authorization for the expenditure in writing to ensure proper fiscal control.  This applies to all out-of-

budget requests for capital equipment, personnel, renovation projects, contractual services, or program changes that 



Desert Recreation District 

32 

require the expenditure of District resources.  The request is submitted to the Accounting Supervisor for verification 

that there is an appropriate source of funds, prior to submitting to the General Manager for approval.  Approval of the 

request is contingent on funds being identified within the scope of the division’s budget so as not to exceed the total 

divisional projected expenses or fall short of divisional revenue projections for the year. 

The District Fund Balance Policy is intended to ensure sound financial management which includes the practice and 

discipline of maintaining adequate reserve funds for known and unknown contingencies.  Such contingencies and oc-

currences include, but are not limited to: 

• Cash flow requirements 

• Economic uncertainties including downturns in the local, state or national economy 

• Local emergencies and natural disasters 

• Loss or shift of a major revenue source such as Education Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) 

• Unanticipated operating or capital expenditures 

• Uninsured losses 

• Tax refunds 

• Future capital projects 

• Capital asset and infrastructure repair and replacement 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

33 

SECTION 3 – GENERAL FUND RESERVES 



Desert Recreation District 

34 

The detailed Fund Balance roll forward for FY2017 is currently under development by our Auditors, and a pro forma 

FY2017 roll forward will be completed once June 30, 2017 Fund Balances are audited and released. 

3.1 NONSPENDABLE FUND BALANCE 

Is that portion of a fund balance that includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in a 

spendable form, such as prepaid items, inventories of the supplies, or loans receivable; or (b) legally or contractually 

required to be maintained intact, such as the principal portion of an endowment.   

The Nonspendable Fund Balance will include, but is not limited to, the following:  

Reserve Prepaid Items: The portion of fund balance that represents the asset amount of prepaid expenditures, held by 

a given fund. Currently held in this fund is Liability Insurance, Workman’s Compensation Insurance, and Maintenance 

Agreements that require fees paid in advance. 

 

3.2 RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 

Is that portion of a fund balance that reflects constraints placed on the use of resources (other than nonspendable 

items) that are either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributions, or 

laws or regulations of other governments; or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legisla-

tion.  The restricted fund balance category includes amounts that can be spent for specific purposes stipulated by: 

Constitutional provisions; external resource providers; and/or enabling legislation.  

The Restricted Fund Balance will include, but is not limited to, the following Assessment Districts: 

1. Assessment District 93-1 (District Wide) 

2. Assessment District 97-1 (Thousand Palms) 

3. Assessment District 01-1 (Indio Community Center) 

4. Assessment District 02-1 (Coachella-Placitas De la Paz) 

5. Assessment District 03-1 (Mecca-Mexicas/Huerta De Mecca) 

 

3.3 COMMITTED FUND BALANCE 

Is that portion of a fund balance which includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to con-

straints imposed by formal action of the District’s highest level of decision-making authority, and remain binding un-

less removed in the same manner.   

The Committed Fund Balance includes, but is not limited to, the following: 

1. OPEB Committed Fund Balance (General Fund): Reserve for Other Post Employment Health Benefits Government 

Accounting Standards Board Statement 45 (GASB 45) Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) states,  government 

agencies which offer post employment benefits other than pensions, such as retiree health and welfare benefits 

costs, must have an actuarial valuation performed to determine that liability. In preparation for  this requirement 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

35 

an actuarial valuation of District retiree benefits liability was completed in March 2016 for the year ended  June 

30, 2015.  Annually, during the budget development, the Board of Directors will determine the funding amount to 

contribute, if any, to this fund for the upcoming fiscal year. 

2. QUIMBY Fund Reserve:  The Quimby Act is found at California Government Code Section 66477 (The Act).  The Act 

provides for the dedication of land or payment of development fees for park land, capital facilities and capital 

equipment.  When fees are to be paid (in lieu of land dedication) fees are calculated using a formula set out in The 

Act.  The fees may be used for land acquisition, facility construction or renovation, but for no other purpose.   

 

3.4 ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE  

Is that portion of a fund balance which includes amounts that are constrained by the Districts intent to be used for 

specific purposes, but that are neither restricted nor committed.  Such intent needs to be established at either the 

highest level of decision-making, or by an official designated for that purpose.   

The Assigned Fund Balance will include, but is not limited to, the following: 

1. Reserve for Operations (General Fund): The District shall maintain a Reserve for Operations equal to a minimum of 

40% and a maximum of 50% of discretionary General Fund revenues.  These funds are set-aside because the Dis-

trict receives the majority of its funding from the property taxes and assessment district fees collected by the 

County of Riverside.   These funds do not reach the District until January, resulting in a seven-month delay in re-

ceiving revenue from the beginning of the fiscal year. It is imperative that the District has an operating fund to 

fulfill its general operating costs.  The recommended maximum level for Reserve for Operations is equal to 50% or 

six (6) months operating revenue. 

2. Reserves for Capital Assets and Infrastructure Replacement:  The District will maintain a reserve for Capital Assets 

and Infrastructure Replacement. It is the long-term goal of the District to build and maintain this reserve at an 

amount equal to 100% of accumulated depreciation.   

 

3.5 UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE 

Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the District’s general fund and includes all spendable 

amounts not contained in the other classifications. All funds in this category are considered spendable resources.  This 

category also provides the resources necessary to meet unexpected conditions. It is more commonly referred to as 

the “operating budget” or general fund. 

1. Excess Unassigned Fund Balance: It is the intent of the Board of Directors to limit use of fund balances in the Un-

assigned Fund Balance to address unanticipated one-time needs. Excess unassigned fund balances shall not be 

applied to recurring annual operating expenditures.  At the end of each fiscal year, the Accounting Supervisor will 

report on the audited year-end budgetary fiscal results.  Should actual Unassigned Fund revenues exceed expendi-



Desert Recreation District 

36 

tures and encumbrances, a year-end operating surplus shall be reported. Any year-end operating surplus which 

results in the Unassigned Fund balance exceeding the level required by this policy shall be deemed available for 

allocation for the following, subject to Board approval:  

1.1 Re-appropriation within the subsequent year’s capital budget; and/or 

1.2 Re-appropriation within the subsequent year’s operating budget to provide for one-time, non recur-

ring needs. 

For FY2017 the beginning Unassigned Fund Balance is estimated to be $2,162,671. 

Estimated 

Pending Year-

end Audit 

Projected 

Based on 

FY2017 Budget 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

37 

SECTION 4 – ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT 



Desert Recreation District 

38 

Article XIIIB of the California State Constitution, was approved by the California voters in November 1979, and modified 

by Proposition 111 in 1990.  This article, more commonly referred to as the Gann Initiative or Gann Limit, placed limits 

on the amount of proceeds of taxes that state and local governmental agencies can receive and spend each year. 

The appropriations limit is different for each agency and the limit changes annually.  Each year’s limit is based on the 

amount of tax proceeds that were authorized to be spent in fiscal year 1978-79 in each agency, and modified for 

changes in inflation and population each subsequent year. 

Each year the District Board of Directors must adopt, by resolution, an appropriations limit for the following year.  Us-

ing population and per capita personal income data provided by the State Department of Finance, the District’s Appro-

priation Limit for FY2017 has been computed to be $9,023,481.     

The District revenues subject to the appropriations limit include property tax and city and county redevelopment 

agencies’ pass-through payments of the District’s property tax revenue.  The District’s projected revenue subject to the 

appropriations limit for FY2017 is $4,695,333.  Since the District’s maximum Appropriation Limit for FY2017 is comput-

ed to be $9,023,481, the District’s Appropriations subject to the limit are under the limit by $4,328,148. 

4.1 APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATION 

Article XIIIB specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost-of-living factor to compute their appropriation limit by a 

vote of their governing body.  The District Board of Directors, at its May 27, 2009 meeting, unanimously approved the 

Riverside County population change and California per capita personal income cost-of-living factors to be used in 

setting the annual appropriations.  

For 2017 the Riverside County population change is 1.26% and 

the change in California per capita cost of living 5.37%.  

Calculation of FY2017 Appropriation Limit: 

Appropriation Limit, FY2016 $8,457,056.03 

Population Growth 1.0126 

Cost of Living Inflation                 1.0537 

Appropriation Limit, FY2017 $9,023,481.06 

 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

39 

SECTION 5 - GENERAL FUND REVENUES 



Desert Recreation District 

40 

Overall, the District revenue for FY2017 is expected to rise 6.8% to $12.4M, up from $11.7M in FY2016.  The District’s 

tax revenue forecast is for a 3.1% overall increase based on the total of property taxes, RDA, and special assess-

ments.  Fees for services is expected to grow 7.7% to nearly $3.7M. 

5.1 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 

Property tax is defined as revenue derived from taxes levied on the assessed valuation of real property and used as a 

source of monies to pay general obligation debt and support the General Fund. 

The District’s revenue projections for FY2017 estimate a modest 3.3% increase in General Property Tax receipts.  This 

is based on a newly devised methodology.  Historically, guidance from the County can be a standard “add 5%” to the 

current year to estimate next year. For this year, the county auditor controller’s office does in fact project a 5% in-

creased in assessed valuations.  Internally, we are measuring property taxes using the twice a year receipt schedule.  

We are estimating the January and the May anticipated receipts separately, rather than estimating the year as a 

whole.  This will give us something tangible to compare the January 2017 receipts against rather than only comparing 

yearly totals.  The District will be able to adjust the FY2017 budget for taxes in a much more timely fashion. 

5.2 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 

Intergovernmental is defined as revenue received from another governmental (local, county, or State) entity for a 

specified purpose. The District’s intergovernmental revenue is comprised of property tax pass-through payments 

from the overlapping jurisdictions’ redevelopment agencies.  Redevelopment agencies have been phased out and 

taxes formerly redirected by the State are being returned.  Redevelopment agency assets are currently being liqui-

dated.  The District will receive one-time proceeds from the sale of assets, but the timing and total amount is com-

pletely unpredictable.  Hence, our RDA tax estimate is based on excluding these receipts in the past, and only to fore-

cast ongoing taxes.  Receipts that are the result of liquidated assets will be a positive variance this year. 

5.3 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE 

Special assessment is defined as revenue derived from a compulsory levy imposed on certain properties to defray 

part or all of the cost associated with a specific improvement or service deemed to primarily benefit those proper-

ties. 

The District’s special assessment revenue is comprised of six benefit assessment districts established by vote of the 

benefiting property owners.  Each benefit assessment generates restricted revenues within the District General Fund.  

The restricted revenues provide bond debt service and maintenance and operations resources for specific facilities or 

projects within the defined assessment district.  For example, the debt service on the acquisition, construction, 

maintenance and operations of Indio Community Center and Gymnasium are funded through Assessment District 01-

1.  While the intent is for these projects or facilities to be financially self-sustaining, on occasion, the District General 

Fund must subsidize each operation. Assessment Districts 93-1 and 01-1 are fixed at the maximum rate allowable.  

The only way these revenues will increase in the future is by the development of new residential properties within 

their respective boundaries or by vote of the benefiting property owners.  The remaining assessments are 97-1, 02-1, 

03-1, and 03-2 have built in inflationary factors that will assist in keeping revenue levels consistent with the rising 

cost of maintaining the facility or service.  



FY2018 Financial Plan 

41 

5.4 INVESTMENT EARNINGS  

Investment earnings are defined as revenues derived from interest earned on District cash reserves.  The District holds 

most of its cash reserves in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) which has traditionally yielded the best return on 

investment without risk of loss to the District.  The returns from assets held in LAIF have been very low over the past 

several years where the Federal Reserve has maintained “near zero” interest rates.  The District maintains a $1.5M 

deposit at our local bank in exchange for fee reductions that exceed the current rate of return in LAIF.    

5.5 DEVELOPER FEES 

Developer fees are defined as revenues derived from new residential property development to mitigate the impact on 

existing recreational facilities and to provide resources to develop new recreational facilities.  The District only has 

jurisdiction to collect park impact fees (Quimby) in the unincorporated areas of Riverside County that are within the 

District’s boundaries.  The fees in the incorporated portions of the District are collected by the respective overlapping 

municipality.  The District anticipates that although some construction projects have begun since the depths of the 

Great Recession are behind us, major development is not expected and District revenues are flat to recent history.   

5.6 RENTS AND ROYALTIES 

Rents and Royalties are defined as revenues derived from the use of District facilities or equipment. The District col-

lects fees for the individual or private use of public parks and recreation facilities that it either owns or manages on 

behalf of a partnering agency.  The District has made adjustments to the process of reserving facilities.  Further refine-

ments to the reservation process, marketing, and fee schedule are in place for FY2017.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY2016 FY2017 



Desert Recreation District 

42 

5.7 GRANTS AND DONATIONS 

Grants and donations are defined as revenue derived from an external source to fund a specific activity, program, 

or asset of the District.  The District applies for grants and solicits donations to support many of its heavily subsi-

dized programs aimed at underserved target markets.   

5.8 CONCESSIONS 

Concessions are defined as revenues derived from the sale on non-taxable items at the District’s concession stands.  

The District has concession operations at the Indio Community Center, Palm Desert Community Center, La Quinta 

Community Center, First Tee Coachella Valley and Pawley Pool Family Aquatics Center.  Concessions are a minor 

revenue stream, but reflect a demand from our patrons who need a snack or water bottle on the go.   

5.9 CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

Charges for services are defined as revenue derived from fees charged for services that are based on the cost of 

providing the service. Charges for service revenue has become the District’s single largest source of revenue sur-

passing property tax as the District’s leading revenue source in FY2009.  The District has responded to the in-

creased needs of the growing population and has been fortunate to rely on a combination of property tax growth 

and charges for services to meet the demand.  The District will review its fee structure and cost recovery policy and 

anticipates continued expansion of revenue generating programs and services.  The District is continuing the prac-

tice of reviewing all existing service contracts that are not consistent with District cost recovery policy and either 

renegotiate and or terminate the contracts.   



FY2018 Financial Plan 

43 

SECTION 6 – DISTRICT-WIDE SUMMARY SCHEDULES 



Desert Recreation District 

44 

6.1 JURISDICTION MAP AND DIVISIONS 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

45 



Desert Recreation District 

46 

6.2 ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

47 



Desert Recreation District 

48 

6.3 TEAM MEMBER FTEs BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

49 

6.4  PROGRAM CITIES & LOCATIONS 



Desert Recreation District 

50 

Total Budget, by Category 
6.5 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET, BY CATEGORY 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

51 

Total Budget, by Category, continued 



Desert Recreation District 

52 

Total Budget, by Fund 
6.6 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET, BY FUND 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

53 

Total Budget, by Department 
6.7 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET, BY DEPARTMENT 



Desert Recreation District 

54 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank  



FY2018 Financial Plan 

55 

SECTION 7 – GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 



Desert Recreation District 

56 

7.1 ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT 

The Administration Department is tasked with providing the structure, resources, and support necessary 

for the operational departments to carry out the District’s mission.  Administration consists of six function-

al divisions including; General Government, Finance, Human Resources, Information Systems, Marketing/

Public Information and Board of Directors. 

The top level Organizational Chart is depicted below, and demonstrates the functional reporting streams 

and our accountability to the general public. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

57 



Desert Recreation District 

58 

7.11 General Government Division 

The General Government Division provides the overall direction and administration of policies and pro-

grams established by the Board of Directors, and coordinates the activities of all other departments and 

operating divisions. Additionally, the division handles District functions of a general nature such as strategic 

planning, legal counsel, and capital planning.  The activities of this division are financed through the Unre-

stricted General Fund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The obvious reduction in revenues reflects a change in internal accounting whereas the property tax re-

ceipts are recorded in the Finance Division starting in FY2016.  The change in salaries from FY2016 to 

FY2017 is mostly a reclassification of the Marketing and Public Information Officer who is now in a dedicat-

ed division.  There are no current plans to expand the personnel of the General Government Division.  The 

other material change in FY2017 is a reduction in the District’s General Liability insurance costs, reflecting a 

rate reduction and an $86,000 2015 retro adjustment. 

 

 

 

 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

59 

Administration Department—General Government Division 



Desert Recreation District 

60 

7.12 Human Resources Division 

The Human Resources Division provides services focused on enabling our team members to be their best. 

The Human Resources team partners with District team members and external organizations to proac-

tively provide: 

• Advocacy for fair, consistent and equitable treatment of all team members, achieving the highest 

standards in team member morale and productivity. 

• Consulting and support in human resources matters regarding staffing, organizational effectiveness, 

training & development, safety, total compensation and related practices. 

• Promoting an environment of trust, involvement, commitment, and empowerment. 

• Administration of health and welfare benefits for full-time team members. 

• Effective establishment, implementation and communication of policies, rules and practices that 

treat team members with dignity and equality while maintaining compliance with applicable employ-

ment laws and regulations, and organizational directives. 

 

 

 

 

The Human Resources Division appropriation is very stable for the past few fiscal years, averaging 

$275,000 per year.  General Services includes the suite of Paychex services from payroll to FSA Admin-

istration to an online Recruitment and Onboarding system.  The technology allows our mighty team of 

only two team members to support a staff of over 250 people.  A team recognition program is included in 

the HR Division and includes an annual event to celebrate, thank, and recognize the team’s overall 

achievements in the past year.  The activities of this division are financed through the Unrestricted Gen-

eral Fund. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

61 

Administration Department—Human Resources Division 



Desert Recreation District 

62 

7.13 Finance Division  

The Finance Division develops policies and procedures that maintain internal controls, and manages fi-

nancial systems in support of District goals and objectives.  Finance has a fiduciary responsibility for the 

safekeeping and custody of District assets.  Finance must follow various requirements set forth by law, 

accounting principles, ordinance, regulatory agencies and covenants.  Financial information is subject to 

many forms of accountability, such as independent audit and open public meetings. The activities of this 

division are financed through the Unrestricted General Fund. 

 

 

 

 

The Director of Finance and Administration position was filled in FY2016.  This position is intended to 

bring a direct and strong oversight to the District’s business functions.  For the past several years, the 

absence of this position has burdened other team members to fulfill the functions.  Property Tax reve-

nues are recorded in the Finance Division.  LAIF investment return rates are still at historic lows, currently 

0.55%. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

63 

Administration Department—Finance Division 



Desert Recreation District 

64 

7.14 Board of Directors Division  

The Board of Directors serves as the elected governing body of the District.  The Board represents the 

interest of District residents by providing leadership and policy direction to the General Manager to as-

sure the present and future fiscal integrity of the District.  The Board establishes District policy and en-

acts ordinances, rules and regulations, adopts the annual budget, and authorizes most contracts.  The 

activities of this division are financed through the Unrestricted General Fund. 

The Board is also represented at special events throughout the year.  Classic ribbon-cutting ceremonies 

are held at grand opening events or after significant renovations to rededicate the space to the public’s 

interests. 

 

 

 

 

 

The District offers health and welfare benefits to its Board of Directors which accounts for the majority of  

personnel costs.  For FY2017, there are no board seats up for election, reflecting an reduction of nearly 

$50,000 in costs.  The fluctuating expenses reflect the election cycles. 

 

 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

65 

Administration Department—Board of Directors Division 



Desert Recreation District 

66 

7.15 Marketing / Public Information Division  

The Marketing / Public Information Division was extracted from the General Government Division for 

FY2017 to better reflect its unique role within the District.  Transparency of public information is a hall-

mark of pride for the District and is maintained through a dedication to leading the effort for the clear 

and concise delivery of information in a timely manner.  This Division is responsible to develop and ex-

pand the DRD brand, as well as create new marketing campaigns.  New marketing strategies will be forth-

coming to educate and raise awareness of the District as recent research shows that many residents do 

not distinguish between park and recreation services provided by their city and the DRD brand. 

The expenses of the Marketing / Public Information Divi-

sion are largely the publication and distribution of our Ac-

tivities and Program Guide to residents within the Dis-

trict’s boundaries.  Use of online-only access to the guides 

has not produced the results of filling our programs.  A combination approach that includes print pieces 

via direct mail, social media content, and digital advertising that is targeted by interest and geographic 

area (known as geo-targeting) have yielded the best results in registration and rental revenue in recent 

years.  

In addition to the distribution of information outlined above, the Marketing / Public Information Division 

regularly issues press releases, arranges for weekly interviews on the KESQ noon news, and interacts with 

local elected officials and area Chambers of Commerce to get the DRD message spread throughout the 

Coachella Valley. 

 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

67 

Administration Department—Marketing & Public Information Division 



Desert Recreation District 

68 

7.2 COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

The Community Services Department is tasked with providing clean, safe, and well maintained recrea-

tional facilities and guiding the guest experience through leisure counseling and excellence in customer 

service.  Community Services consists of eleven community centers located in Bermuda Dunes, Coachel-

la, Indio, Indio Hills, La Quinta, Mecca, North Shore, Oasis, Palm Desert, Thermal, and Thousand Palms.  

The Aquatics Program is run from three pools in Coachella, Indio, and Mecca.  The Gymnastics Program is 

managed exclusively within the Indio Community Center, and ASES and Traditional After School programs 

are run out of 25 elementary and Middle Schools in Indio, Palm Desert, La Quinta, Oasis and Bermuda 

Dunes. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

69 

Community Services 



Desert Recreation District 

70 

7.201 Bermuda Dunes Division 

The Bermuda Dunes Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, spe-

cial events and facility use in the Community of Bermuda Dunes.  The Bermuda Dunes Community Center 

is owned by the County of Riverside and operated by the District.  In 2015, the District assumed manage-

ment of this facility from the County to provide better and more direct services to the residents.  This 

Division is funded entirely through the Unrestricted General Fund.  

Our youngest guests can enjoy their “Dance, Play & Pre-

tend” class for children 2 1/2 to 5 years old where they 

learn basic ballet movements.  Future ballerinas are in-

spired here!  Yoga and  Zumba Fitness classes are a pop-

ular choice.  Looking for something artistic, the watercol-

or painting classes are always in demand by residents. 

A holiday Food & Gift Drive is planned for the upcoming season.  The needs for the community are met 

by the generosity of others and at a particularly sensitive time of year.  The ASES Program is offered in 

Bermuda Dunes, which is accounted for in the ASES budget, p. 97. 

New flooring for the Community Center is planned for FY2017 to make it more usable for activities. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

71 

Community Services— Bermuda Dunes Division 



Desert Recreation District 

72 

7.202 Coachella Division 

The Coachella Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the Bagdouma Community Center.  This facility is owned by the City of Coachel-

la and is operated by the District.  Bagdouma Park is 46 acres of fun and activity year round including one 

of the District-run pools.  Owned by the City, it is the location for many of the District’s programs.  This 

Division is funded entirely through the Unrestricted General Fund.  

Summer Camp is a vital resource for City residents.  The 

Bagdouma Pool provides the coolest venue for some of 

our most popular swim lessons including “guppies, pen-

guins, stingrays, and barracudas” for ages 3-14.  If Tae 

Kwon Do or Zumba are not your thing, then a Digital Art 

Class or a Chess tournament are more your speed.  Our 

Teen Scene program is open to all high school kids and provides social interaction, creative arts, and 

character development skills all while having fun together.  “Fitness over 50” classes keep every member 

of the community socially and actively involved. 

Bagdouma Pool is home of several Aquatics Programs in the summer swim season. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

73 

Community Services— Coachella Division 



Desert Recreation District 

74 

7.203 Indio Division   

The Indio Center Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the Indio Community Center and Park. This facility is owned and operated by 

the District.  The activities of this division financed through a combination of Assessment District 01-1 

and the Unrestricted General Fund.  Debt from major renovations completed in 2002 will be retired in 

FY2017. 

The Indio Community Center is one of the busiest loca-

tions in the District.  The Fitness Center, fitness classes, 

music lessons,  and karate are just some of the offer-

ings.  Basketball and volleyball are daily events as well 

as specialized camps.  Pawley Pool is home of several 

Aquatics Programs in the summer swim season. 

The District’s Gymnastic School is housed in the Indio Community Center highlighted separately as its 

own standalone program.  The ASES Program is offered at 15 program sites throughout the City. 

Investment in energy efficient lights is slated for FY2017.  The Gymnastics Academy is housed at the Indio 

Community Center.  As discussed elsewhere, the popularity of the gymnastics program is driving a major 

renovation/expansion of the Indio Community Center. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

75 

Community Services— Indio Division 



Desert Recreation District 

76 

7.204 Indio Hills Division 

The Indio Hills Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the Indio Hills Community Center.  This facility is owned by the County of River-

side and is operated by the District.  Management of the facility has been assumed by the District since 

2015 to increase guest satisfaction.  This Division is funded entirely through the Unrestricted General 

Fund.  

Active programs are in plentiful supply at Indio Hills, 

from Zumba and Fit After 50.  A chili Cook-off competi-

tion keeps the happenings spicy, and the Friday Night 

Teen Social program engages older kids in activities that 

are focused on social development and fun together. 

Increases in part-time salaries reflects the investment in additional programming for this location.  The 

increase in full-time salaries is a new allocation of existing team members to help manage the projected  

greater utilization of the community center. 

No major renovations are currently planned for the Indio Hills Center. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

77 

Community Services— Indio Hills Division 



Desert Recreation District 

78 

7.205 La Quinta Division 

The La Quinta Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the La Quinta Community Center and Park. Team.  This facility is owned and op-

erated by the District.  This Division is funded entirely through the Unrestricted General Fund.  

On their own field of dreams at the La Quinta Communi-

ty Park, three softball leagues are a major attraction for 

area residents.  Where else can you find the fun and ad-

venture of bocce ball?  For the young at heart, there are 

art classes for children as young as 3-5 years old. 

The La Quinta facility uses a state of the art “Techno 

Gym” system where residents can have a virtual person-

al trainer to monitor their performance.  This technology is available in exclusive gyms elsewhere, but the 

District has it available based on the requests of our customers. 

A major source of pride for the District is the Tiny Tots program that is held at the Wolff Waters Bright 

Beginnings Preschool in La Quinta.  Classes are a very affordable and provide an essential resource for 

residents.  ASES Programs are offered 4 locations throughout the City and are budgeted in the ASES 

budget on p. 97. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

79 

Community Services— La Quinta Division 



Desert Recreation District 

80 

7.206 Mecca Division 

The Mecca Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special events 

and facility use in the Mecca Community Center and Park. Team Members of the Mecca Division report 

up to the Eastern Region Supervisor.  This facility is owned by the County of Riverside and operated by 

the District.  This Division is funded through the District’s 

Unrestricted General Fund. 

Program at the Mecca Community Center includes a ro-

bust Senior Program where there is important socializ-

ing, crafts, fitness and a hot lunch.  This program is free 

of charge to Seniors.  Another free event is the Annual 

Fall Festival at the Mecca Community Park.  All ages are 

welcome to celebrate and develop a strong sense of community where 300 people enjoy the carnival 

games, bounce houses, face painting, etc.  A Holiday Food & Gift Drive delivers the food and seasonal 

warmth needed for about 100 families.  Mecca is an area where poverty exceeds the State average and 

any delivery of food or supplies meets an increasing demand to this community.  The Mecca Pool is the 

home of several Aquatics Programs in the summer swim season. 

Additional shade structures have been installed at this location and an extensive renovation is planned. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

81 

Community Services— Mecca Division 



Desert Recreation District 

82 

7.207 North Shore Division 

The North Shore Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the North Shore Beach and Yacht Club.  This facility is owned by the County of 

Riverside and is operated by the District.  This Division is funded entirely through the Unrestricted Gen-

eral Fund.  

After a completed renovation in FY2016, the new North 

Shore Fitness Center is open for business.  The commu-

nity was in need of these services and now they have a 

complete exercise room for weight training, cardio, free 

weights, and more.  All while enjoying the view of the 

Salton Sea.  This is the only gym in all of inland SoCal 

that has a water view. 

Major developments are coming to North Shore in FY2017.  The new North Shore community Park is 

scheduled for construction.  This 5 acre park will offer a soccer field, an amphitheater for performing arts, 

walking trails, and room for a Farmer’s Market.  It will be a delightful addition to the community.  The 

park will also feature desert plantings and a basin to assist with flood control . 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

83 

Community Services— North Shore Division 



Desert Recreation District 

84 

7.208 Oasis Division 

The Oasis Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special events. 

Team Members of the Oasis Division report to the Eastern Region Supervisor.  Oasis is a very small com-

munity of about 7000 people, 42% of whom are under 18.  This Division is funded entirely through the 

Unrestricted General Fund.  

During the school breaks in the Winter, Spring, 

and Summer, the District hosts a drop in program 

where kids can enjoy arts & crafts, group-based 

games, and much more.  An After School program 

is run for children who reside within the Mountain 

View Estates mobile home park.  This free program helps kids with homework, reading assistance, other 

enrichment activities, arts & crafts and a light snack. 

ASES Programs are offered at Mtn. View Estates and are budgeted in the ASES budget on p. 97. 

A temporary soccer field will be built in Oasis during the summer of 2016.  This is in direct response to 

the community’s request for active space for their kids.  This field is temporary as a brand new park is 

planned for.  Design of this new space is included in the FY2017 budget. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

85 

Community Services— Oasis Division 



Desert Recreation District 

86 

7.209 Palm Desert Division   

The Palm Desert Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the Palm Desert Community Center and all other parks and facilities owned by 

the City of Palm Desert and managed by the District.  Some services rendered by this division are con-

tracted for by the City of Palm Desert such as Desert Willow Membership and park reservations.  The ac-

tivities of this division are financed through the Unrestricted General Fund. 

Pickleball is one of the most popular indoor activities with 

the Palm Desert residents.  This slower version of tennis is 

so cool to watch, even when you are 80 years old!  Basket-

ball is huge, too, but more unusual offerings like “cooking 

and concert” is a standing room only event.  Teen driving  

lessons are an important skill-building program for the com-

munity.  Boot camp fitness classes are offered over at  Free-

dom Park.  ASES Programs are offered 4 locations through-

out the City and are budgeted in the ASES budget on p. 97. 

Renovations are coming soon, to include a dedicated space for a licensed daycare facility, and major 

changes to the fitness room and reception areas.  Construction is slated for FY2017. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

87 

Community Services— Palm Desert Division 



Desert Recreation District 

88 

7.210 Thermal Division 

The Thermal Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, special 

events and facility use in the Jerry Rumonds’ Senior & Community Center. Team Members of the Thermal 

Center Division report up to the Eastern Region Supervisor.  This facility is owned by the County of River-

side and operated by the District.  This Division is funded through the Districts Unrestricted General 

Fund. 

A daily Senior Program is enjoyed by locals to play bingo, 

fitness and crochet classes, all leading up to a hot lunch.  

This is offered free of charge.  Project L.E.A.D. runs Mon-

day to Thursday after school until 6 PM.  Kids receive 

help with homework, reading skills assistance, arts and 

crafts and snacks.  Children from Thermal can participate for free. 

Funds are included in the FY2017 budget to acquire land in the Town of Thermal for construction of a 

future park. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

89 

Community Services— Thermal Division 



Desert Recreation District 

90 

7.211 Thousand Palms Division   

The Thousand Palms Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling and staffing of all activities, spe-

cial events and facility use in the Thousand Palms Community Center and Park.  The District owns all im-

provements on the land leased from Palm Springs Unified School District.  The activities of this division 

are financed through a combination of Assessment District 97-1 and the Unrestricted General Fund.  

Beginning and advanced Tae Kwon Do classes are a main attraction in Thousand Palms.  The ever-popular 

Zumba exercise class is always in demand. 

Movies in the Park is a feature in this community for 

outdoor family fun.   

Our Adaptive/Therapeutic Sports program is offered free 

of charge to all adults with disabilities.  Regardless of the 

type or degree of impairment, adults can fully partici-

pate in their own strength building plan and also build their self-confidence. 

Improvements to this facility in FY2017 include kitchen renovations and flooring replacements. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

91 

Community Services—Thousand Palms Division 



Desert Recreation District 

92 

7.212 Aquatics Program  

The Aquatics Division is responsible for the planning, scheduling, evaluation and supervision of all District 

aquatic facilities and activities including public swimming, swimming instruction, special events, pool 

rentals and maintenance.  This division maintains and operates Mecca Pool and Pawley Pool and oper-

ates Bagdouma Pool.  This division is funded through the District’s Unrestricted General Fund.  Aquatics 

has been budgeted as its own stand alone program since FY2016. 

In the desert, nothing is more important than finding 

creative ways to stay fit and cool.  Water aerobics are an 

essential method to do both, and are offered.  Critical 

swim lessons are offered as young as 18 months up to 14 

years.  Our Ready, Set, Swim program is receiving excel-

lent reviews and is being expanded.  The District offers 

lifeguard training courses to our new team members.  

Water polo is a high-energy game of wet and wild fun. 

Pawley Pool is currently in design for a brand new facility 

to be built within the next 18 months, and will replace a facility that is over 50 years old.   



FY2018 Financial Plan 

93 

Community Services— Aquatics Program 



Desert Recreation District 

94 

7.213 Gymnastics Program 

The Gymnastics Program is one of the most sought after and successful of any Program the District 

offers.  Demand cannot be met with the current staff or facility.  The Gymnastics Academy is the only fa-

cility of its kind in the Coachella Valley and is housed in the Indio Community Center.  This division is 

funded through the District’s Unrestricted General Fund. 

Gymnastics is offered for all age levels and for girls and 

boys.  As the only gymnastics class in the desert, the 

District must meet the needs of all residents.  Classes 

start as young as 1 year old.  Skills are taught for girls 

and boys in all Olympic events: vault, horizontal bar, 

parallel bars, pommel horse, floor, rings, and the high beam. 

The District is investigating alternatives to expand our gymnastics facility as demand for the entire Indio 

campus is growing.  Additional space is needed, and we are working in partnership with the City of Indio 

to find a solution.  Construction is not imminent, but is a high priority. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

95 

Community Services— Gymnastics Program 



Desert Recreation District 

96 

7.214 After School Education and Safety (ASES) Program 

The After School Program Team is responsible for the planning, scheduling, evaluation and supervision of 

all ASES and Traditional After School Programs throughout the Desert Sands Unified School District.  This 

division is funded through the District’s Unrestricted General Fund. 

The ASES Program delivers a balance of extended day 

support for educational needs and physical and social 

interaction for elementary school students of working 

parents.  The ASES Program is highly desirable for par-

ents and registration is always a race to enter.  The clas-

ses are that good.   

For FY2017, the District has been invited to our first Middle School with a goal of expanding into other 

Middle Schools.   

The District operates ASES or Traditional After School programs in Palm Desert and La Quinta (4 sites 

each), Indio (15 sites), Oasis and Bermuda Dunes (1 site each).  The budget on page 97 includes the total 

ASES Program revenues and expenses, regardless of where the Program is conducted. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

97 

Community Services — After School (ASES) 



Desert Recreation District 

98 

7.215 Adaptive Sports & Recreation Program  

The Adaptive Sports Program is currently a small, but critically important program that is run District-

Wide to meet a diverse and underserved resident population.  Adaptive Sports creates specialized pro-

grams and opportunities for area residents with physical limitation or handicaps. This division is funded 

through grants and the District’s Unrestricted General Fund.  For our inaugural year of adaptive program-

ming, services are offered at no charge to residents.   

The “Fit, Fun & Strength” class leads a traditional boot-camp style lesson to develop strength, condition-

ing and balance for people in wheelchairs or other limitations.  People with physical limitations need the 

care and attention to balance the atrophy that can so easily set in.  The “Adaptive Aquafin” sessions 

teach swimming skills to disabled residents.  Their own caretakers participate so the training is can con-

tinue at home.  The “Move & Groove” program almost seems simplistic, but it teaches young children to 

climb, tumble and jump to increase self-confidence and body awareness.  The benefits are not just physi-

cal!  “Jump and Tumble” offers similar psychological benefits but through the sport of gymnastics. 

The Adaptive Sports Program goes straight to the heart of what the District is all about. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

99 

Community Services— Adaptive Sports Program 



Desert Recreation District 

100 

7.4 PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT  
 
The Maintenance and Technical Services Department (MTS) is responsible for park and building mainte-

nance, lighting and landscaping, and fleet maintenance.  The department manages the District’s Capital 

Improvement Plan for the acquisition, improvement, and disposal of District capital assets.  The depart-

ment is partially funded by Assessment District tax re-

ceipts. 

The District includes over 1800 square miles and con-

ducts programs in over 30 regional centers, pools and 

offices.  The public works department is charged with 

maintaining all facilities and vehicles to a very specific 

level of cleanliness and good repair.  Properly main-

tained facilities are a key prerequisite for success in our 

Programs.   

Team members provide daily oversight of parks and 

properties and are supplemented by outside trade pro-

fessionals when needed. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

101 

Public Works & Planning Department 



Desert Recreation District 

102 

7.5 CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT  
 
The Capital Projects Department is responsible for executing the strategic plan for the District’s infrastruc-

ture (Vision 2020) through the renovation of existing sites and construction of new facilities.  The depart-

ment is funded through County-mandated Developer Fees and Capital Grants.  Expenditures that are not 

funded through Fees or Grants come from the District Operating Budget. 

The District is currently seeking alternative funding sources to accelerate the construction schedule.  As 

sources are secured, additional projects will be activated and project management will begin. 

FY2017 is a very ambitious year for construction.  Major projects are included in the budget, such as: 

• Construction of a new 5-acre community park in North Shore—$3.2M. 

• Design for a complete replacement for Pawley Pool into a local Aquatics Center—$500,000. 

• Construction of a temporary soccer park in Oasis, and design of a new permanent park—$400,000. 

• Design for a modernization of the Palm Desert Community Center will include a new licensed day-

care space—$100,000. 

• Playground resurface at North Shore—$83,000. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

103 

Capital Projects Department 



Desert Recreation District 

104 

7.5 THE FIRST TEE COACHELLA VALLEY  
 

The First Tee of the Coachella Valley comprises the District’s Enterprise Fund.  The Enterprise Fund is used 

to account for operations that are financed and operated in a manner similar to a business enterprise in 

which the intent is that the operation is primarily self-sustaining.  Revenue comes from the sale of  golf 

fees, lessons from our professionals, and driving range fees. 

The District’s Golf Center in Palm Desert is the home of the First 

Tee Coachella Valley.  The Golf Center is operated as a local gem for 

a driving range and an 9-hole course that is beautifully landscaped 

and maintained.  It is also a tremendous value for our members 

when compared to the other (many) golf venues in the valley. 

The First Tee provides educational programs that promote charac-

ter development through the game of golf.  With 35 eight week 

classes, hundreds of area youth have the time of their life.  First Tee 

of the Coachella Valley is one of over 160 chapters across the world 

and exemplifies youth development though The First Tee’s “Life 

Skills” and “Nine Core Value Code of Conduct.” 

. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

105 

Golf Center 



Desert Recreation District 

106 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank  



FY2018 Financial Plan 

107 

SECTION 8 – APPENDIX  



Desert Recreation District 

108 

8.1  FY2017 APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT RESOLUTION   



FY2018 Financial Plan 

109 



Desert Recreation District 

110 

8.2  FY2017 BUDGET ADOPTION RESOLUTION   



FY2018 Financial Plan 

111 

8.3 GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

The District’s Biennial Spending Plan contains acronyms and terminology that are unique to the District or 

public finance and budgeting. The following terms have been defined in order to ensure readers under-

stand this document. 

8.31 General Terminology 

• Amended Budget: The original budget adopted by the board of directors with adjustments made by reso-

lution of the board during the fiscal year.  Typically the budget is amended at mid-year, and again near the 

end of the fiscal year. 

• Appropriations: Authorization by the board of directors permitting District officials to incur obligations 

and make expenditures of District resources. Appropriations are typically a fixed amount and granted for a 

one year period. 

• Assets: Property that has monetary value. 

• Beginning Balance: The residual funds carried forward from the previous fiscal year’s ending balance. 

• Budget: A plan of financial operation including proposed expenditures and anticipated revenues for the 

fiscal year. 

• Budget Message: The General Manager’s discussion of the proposed budget presented in writing as part 

of or as a supplement to the budget document. The discussion uses recent financial history as a baseline 

and contains information regarding current budget challenges and recommendations. 

• Capital Assets: Assets of significant value having a useful life of several years, sometimes referred to as 

fixed assets. 

• Capital Budget: A plan of proposed capital expenditures and funding sources based on the first year of 

the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) enacted in the Annual Spending Plan (Budget) which includes both op-

erating and capital outlays. 

• Capital Improvement Plan (CIP): A rolling plan for capital expenditures to be incurred each year over sev-

eral future years identifying the start and finish dates for each project, the level of expenditure in each year 

and the method of financing those expenditures. The District’s CIP covers the current fiscal year and 5 fu-

ture years. 

• Capital Projects: Projects that purchase or construct capital assets. 

• Certificates of Participation (COPs): Certificates issued by a trustee pursuant to a trust agreement. The 

proceeds from the sale of COPs are used to finance the acquisition, construction and installation of a capi-

tal project. 

• Community Assistance: Financial or service contributions made by the District to communities or com-



Desert Recreation District 

112 

munity groups (e.g., discretionary support from board for sponsorship of non-district activity). 

• Debt Service: The expense of retiring debts such as loans and bond issues. It includes principal and inter-

est payments as well as administrative cost associated with financing. 

• Deficit: The excess of expenditures over revenues during a fixed period of time. 

• Department: The largest organizational units of the District which are functionally unique in the services 

they deliver. 

• Division: Subunits of departments which are functionally unique in the services they deliver. 

• Encumbrance: A commitment of funds against an appropriation in the form of a purchase order or con-

tract until such time as the goods or services are received. 

• Enterprise Fund: A fund established to account for operations that are financed and operated in a man-

ner similar to a business enterprise. 

• Expenditure: The cost of goods received or services rendered whether cash payments have been made 

or not. 

• Expenses: Decreases in net total assets representing the total cost of operations during a period regard-

less of the timing of related expenses. 

• Fees: Charges for services that are based on the cost of providing the service. 

• Full Time Equivalent (FTE): A measure of effective authorized positions, indicating the percentage of time 

a position or group of positions is funded. It is calculated by equating 2,080 hours of work per year with the 

full time equivalent of one position. 

• Fund: An independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts recording cash 

and/or other resources together with all associated liabilities, obligations, reserves, and equities which are 

segregated for the purpose conducting specific activities or attaining certain results. 

• General Fund: The governmental accounting fund supported by property taxes, service charges and oth-

er general revenues to provide for operating services. 

• Grant: A contribution of assets (usually cash for a specified purpose) by one governmental unit or other 

organization to another. 

• Interfund Transfer: Budgeted amounts transferred from one governmental accounting fund to another 

for work or services provided. As they represent a “double counting” of expenditures, these amounts are 

deducted from the total operating budget to calculate the “net” budget. 

• Intergovernmental Revenue: Revenue received from another governmental unit for a specified purpose. 

• Investment: Securities and real estate purchased and held for the production of income in the form of 

interest, dividends, rentals, or base payments. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

113 

• Operating Expenditure: Expenditures of day-to-day operations, such as office supplies, maintenance of 

equipment, and travel; they exclude capital cost. Also may be known as operating and maintenance costs. 

• Performance Measures: Specific, quantitative measures of work performed within an activity or program 

(e.g., total swim lessons provided). Also, a specific quantitative measure of results obtained through a pro-

gram or activity. 

• Reserve: An account used to indicate that a portion of fund equity is legally restricted for a specific pur-

pose or not available for appropriation and subsequent spending. 

• Revenue: Funds that a government receives as income. These receipts may include tax payments, inter-

est earnings, service charges, grants and intergovernmental payments. 

• Special Assessment: A compulsory levy imposed on certain properties to defray part or all of the cost 

associated with a specific improvement or service deemed to primarily benefit those properties. 

• Special Revenue Funds: A governmental accounting fund used to account for the proceeds of specific 

revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

8.32 Expense Account Definitions  

Personnel: Expense related to 5150 full time salaries and wages, 5175 part time salaries and wages, 5025 

payroll tax liability, 5075 health and welfare benefits, 5050 full time retirement benefits, 5200 part time 

pension and 5125 worker’s compensation insurance. 

6025 Communications – expense associated with cellular service, telephone and fax service, internet ac-

cess and two way radio repeater service. 

6050 Facility Rental – Expense related to the long or short term use of non-district owned facilities. 

6075 Equipment Rental – Expense related to the long or short term use of the non-district owned equip-

ment. 

6100 Materials and Supplies – Expense related to exhaustible items necessary for the operations and 

maintenance of District programs and facilities. Exclude office supplies. 

6125 Uniforms – Expense associated with clothing and safety equipment required to be worn by District 

employees in the execution of their duties. 

6150 General Services – Expense related to contracted services performed on behalf of the District that are 

of a general and routine nature.  Examples include pest control, contract instructors, payroll service, gar-

bage collection, advertisement, finger printing, etc.. 

6175 Utilities – Expense related to utility services including gas, electric, sewer and water. 

6200 Repair and Maintenance – Expense related to repair and preventative maintenance of the structural, 

electrical, plumbing, landscape, and equipment owned or operated by the District. 



Desert Recreation District 

114 

6225 Minor Equipment – Expense associated with the purchase of non-capital equipment. 

6250 Fleet Vehicles – Expenditures for the operation of District vehicles including fuel, repairs and 

maintenance. 

6275 Special Fees – Expense associated with special permits, fees and licenses (e.g., health permits, elec-

tion fees, children licenses). 

6300 Computer and Office Equipment – Expenditures for the purchase of maintenance of computer, office 

related equipment and furnishings.  Exclude purchases defined as capital outlay. 

6325 Office Supplies – Expenditures related to office administration including postage, toner, paper, sta-

ples, etc… 

6350 Travel and Professional Development – Expenditures associated with the development of District 

employees including conference expense, tuition reimbursement, per diem, mileage reimbursement, asso-

ciation membership fees and professional subscriptions. 

6375 Professional Services – Expense related to contracted services performed on behalf of the District 

that are of a professional nature.  Examples include legal counsel, assessment engineering, planning and 

architectural services and consultant fees. 

8.33 Revenue Account Definitions 

4000 General Property Tax – Revenue derived from taxes levied on the assessed valuation of real property 

and used as a source of monies to pay general obligation debt and support the general fund (also known as 

Ad Valorem Tax) 

4015 Special Assessments – Revenue derived from a compulsory levy imposed on certain properties to 

defray part or all of the cost associated with a specific improvement or service deemed to primarily benefit 

those properties. 

4030 Intergovernmental RDA – Revenue received from another government unit for a specific purpose. 

4035 Intergovernmental Charges – Revenue derived from agreements District has on file with other gov-

ernment agencies to provide a service. 

4045 Charges for Services – Revenue derived from fees charged for services that are based on the cost of 

providing the service. 

4050 Special and External Event Charges – Revenue derived from charges incurred by a special event or 

special meets, examples include uniforms and meet fees. 

4060 Developer Fees – Revenue derived from new residential property development to mitigate the im-

pact on existing recreational facilities and provide resourced to develop new recreational facilities. 

4075 Rents and Royalties – Revenues derived from fees charged for the use of District facilities or equip-

ment. 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

115 

4090 Investment Earnings – Revenues derived from interest earned on District reserves. 

4100 Donated Registration Fees – Revenue derived from a donation given to District for the sole purpose 

of registration fees, a charge for services to be performed. Example:  Operation Splash. 

4105 Grants and Donations – Revenues derived from an external source to fund a specific activity or pur-

pose, program or asset of the District. Funding from grant may not be used for any other purpose only to 

what is indicated on scope of grant. 

4110 Sales of Donated Goods – Revenue derived from patrons making donation from goods at facilities, 

these goods would not be on District inventory or surplus assets. 

4120 Concessions – Revenues derived from the sale on non-taxable items at the District concession stand. 

4135 Miscellaneous – Revenue derived from one time or infrequent sources that are not captured in other 

revenue accounts, example rebate check, dividend reimbursement check. 

4165 Sales – Revenue derived from sales of merchandise from facilities. 

4170 Sales of Surplus Assets – Revenue derived from the sale of District surplus asset or assets. 



Desert Recreation District 

116 

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 

Accounting Basis .......................................................................................................................... 28 

Acknowledgements ..................................................................................................................... 6 

About Desert Recreation District and its Service ........................................................................ 10 

Adaptive Sports & recreation Program ....................................................................................... 96 

Administration Department ........................................................................................................ 56 

After School Education & Safety (ASES) ...................................................................................... 98 

Aging Infrastructure ..................................................................................................................... 19 

Annual Appropriations Limit ....................................................................................................... 37 

Appropriations Limit Calculation ................................................................................................. 38 

Appropriations Limit Resolution .................................................................................................. 108 

Aquatics Program ........................................................................................................................ 92 

Assigned Fund Balance ................................................................................................................ 35 

Bermuda Dunes Division ............................................................................................................. 70 

Board of Directors Division .......................................................................................................... 64 

Budget Adoption Resolution ....................................................................................................... 110 

Budget Process ............................................................................................................................ 27 

Budget Authority ......................................................................................................................... 28 

Budget Exception Review ............................................................................................................ 32 

Budget Monitoring ...................................................................................................................... 31 

Budget Preparation ..................................................................................................................... 28 

Capital Improvements Plan ......................................................................................................... 24 

Capital Projects Department ....................................................................................................... 102 

Charges for Services .................................................................................................................... 42 

Cities & Locations ........................................................................................................................ 49 

Coachella Division ........................................................................................................................ 72 

Committed Fund Balance ............................................................................................................ 35 

Community Services Department ............................................................................................... 68 

Concessions ................................................................................................................................. 42 

Closing Remarks........................................................................................................................... 25 

Developer Fees ............................................................................................................................ 41 

District-wide Activity Summary ................................................................................................... 43 

District-wide Budget .................................................................................................................... 50 

Economic Growth ........................................................................................................................ 11 

Enterprise Fund  .......................................................................................................................... 23 

Expense Account Definitions ....................................................................................................... 113 

Finance Division ........................................................................................................................... 62 

First Tee of Coachella Valley (Enterprise Fund) ........................................................................... 104 

General Fund ............................................................................................................................... 22 



FY2018 Financial Plan 

117 

General Fund Appropriations ...................................................................................................... 55 

General Fund Revenues ............................................................................................................... 39 

General Government Division ..................................................................................................... 58 

General Terminology ................................................................................................................... 111 

Glossary of Terms ........................................................................................................................ 111 

Goals and Objectives ................................................................................................................... 15 

Grants and Donations .................................................................................................................. 42 

Gymnastics Program .................................................................................................................... 94 

Human Resources Division .......................................................................................................... 60 

Indio Division ............................................................................................................................... 74 

Indio Hills Division........................................................................................................................ 76 

Intergovernmental Revenue ........................................................................................................ 40 

Internet Sites ............................................................................................................................... 119 

Investment Earnings .................................................................................................................... 41 

Jurisdiction Map & Divisions ........................................................................................................ 44 

La Quinta Division ........................................................................................................................ 78 

Marketing / Public Information Officer Division .......................................................................... 66 

Mecca Division ............................................................................................................................. 80 

Nonspendable Fund Balance ....................................................................................................... 34 

North Shore Division .................................................................................................................... 82 

Oasis Division ............................................................................................................................... 84 

Organizational Chart .................................................................................................................... 46 

Palm Desert Division .................................................................................................................... 86 

Public Works & Planning Department ......................................................................................... 100 

Pressures & Challenges................................................................................................................ 12 

Property Tax Revenue ................................................................................................................. 40 

Rents and Royalties Revenue ...................................................................................................... 41 

Resolution, FY2017 Appropriations Limit .................................................................................... 108 

Resolution, FY2017 Budget Adoption .......................................................................................... 110 

Restricted Fund Balance .............................................................................................................. 34 

Revenue Account Definitions ...................................................................................................... 114 

Salaries & Benefits ....................................................................................................................... 30 

Service Levels ............................................................................................................................... 17 

Special Assessment Revenues ..................................................................................................... 40 

Team Member FTEs by Department & Division .......................................................................... 48 

Thermal Division .......................................................................................................................... 88 

Thousand Palms Division ............................................................................................................. 90 

Unassigned Fund Balance ............................................................................................................ 36 

Vision 2020 .................................................................................................................................. 20 



Desert Recreation District 

118 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank  



FY2018 Financial Plan 

119 

Internet Presence  

www.myrecreationdistrict.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Facebook 

 



 

 

DESERT RECREATION DISTRICT 

www.myrecreationdistrict.com 


